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2. The board may make and enforce all necessary rules and 
regulations relative to the foregoing provisions and may deter-
mine upon the particular phraseology necessary to carry into 
effect the provisions thereof. 

3. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this section 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdeineanor and upon conviction 
thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars 
nor more than two hundred dollars. 

Section 1636-212. It shall be the duty of the respective dis-
trict attorneys to prosecute all violations of the provisions of 
sections 1636-202 to 1636-211, inclusive. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 8, 1915. 

No. 598, S.1 • 	 [Published.  July 13, 1915. 
CHAPTER 395. 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 96, laws of 1915, and making an ap-
propriation for the camp for tubercular patients established 
under the provisions of section 1421-30 of the statutes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated eight thousand dollars, 

payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise ap-
propriated, to the board of control for equipment and operating 
expenses and for the payment of indebtedness incurred prior to 
the publication of this act on account of the camp for tubercu-
lar patients established under the provisions of section 1421— 
30 of the statutes. 

SEcTtos 2. Chapter 96, laws of 1915, is repealed. 
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

lication. 
Approved July S. 1915. 

No. 127, A.] 	 [Published July 16, 1915. 
CHAPTER 396. 

AN Ac1 to create section 2640a of the statutes, relating to ser- 
vice of process or notice in special proceedings by publication. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 2640a. No order for the service by publication 
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of any process or notice in any special proceeding, except pro-
bate proceedings, instituted in any court in this state shall be 
made until after satisfactory proof has been offered to the court 
showing that the plaintiff is unable with due diligence to make 
service of such process or notice upon the defendant or party 
in respect to whom such order is applied for and also showing 
the post-office address of such defendant or party or that plain-
tiff is unable after due diligence to ascertain it. Such applica-
tion and order shall be filed within ten days after the date of 
such order. 

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with any 
provision of this act are repealed in so far as they are inconsist-
ent herewith. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lieation. 

Approved July 14, 1915. 

No. 365, A.] 	 [Published July 16, 1915. 
CHAPTER 397. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 494a and section 
172-116 of the statutes, relating to winter terms for high 
schools and making appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 494a and section 172-116 

are amended to read: (Section 494a). 1. The high school 
boards not exceeding " • fifteen high schools * * • 
may each, under such conditions and regulations as the state su-
perintendent of schools may prescribe, establish a winter term 
commencing between the thirtieth of October and the fifteenth 
day of November, and continuing each year for a number of 
weeks equal to one-half the number of weeks school is main-
tained for the regular high school course during that school year. 

Section 172-116. There is annually appropriated on July 
first, not to exceed * * * seven thousand five hundred dol-
lars, payable from any moneys in the general fund, not other-
wise appropriated, for maintaining winter terms in high schools 
as provided in section 494a. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 14, 1915. 


